https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=Is1J639Ux1FF8XkQpNpVGsZ8S0iraJLBPNJcRqhOfgz7w4QQ8ujw_x1kxYVSBT5J8kntiCDADA6ehVJ88BVd7w==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=uE41Xa1YRlzhe2GFe-hJwbw63j5CBTIR_0u1db-yYG426uE-lJDl_LxxYUbSt4oVceQcX4QRVxMhFqymWOKjBWhHKnpmPdSDFLRPdjHMBKc=

6

 Revenue

 Information and Transaction Processing
Solutions $712.2  $829.5

 Healthcare Solutions 189.0  173.5
 Legal and Loss Prevention Services   79.4   66.9
 Total Revenue $980.6  $1,070.0 9.1%
 Cost of Revenue (excluding D&A) $701.1  $790.0
 Gross Profit $279.5  $280.0
 Gross Margin 28.5%  26.2%
 SG&A (excluding D&A) $133.4  $207.4

 Further Adjusted EBITDA(2) $265.9  $269.3 1.3%
 % Margin 27.1%  25.2%

(1) Financial results for Pro Forma YTD Q3 2016 do not include contribution from the TransCentra acquisition which closed on September 28, 2016.

(2) For additional information refer to Further Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliations.

Exela Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Schedule 3: Further Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation – Q3 2016
(In millions of United States dollars)

 ($ in millions) As Reported
Q3 2016(1)  Novitex

Q3 2016  Pro Forma
Q3 2016(1)

 Net loss ($11.8)  ($4.9)  ($16.7)
 Taxes   (3.8)   (3.3)   (7.1)
 Interest expense   27.4   12.2   39.6
 Depreciation and amortization   18.8   10.3   29.1
 EBITDA $30.6  $14.2  $44.8
 Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   -   -
 Optimization and restructuring expenses   4.9   (0.2)   4.7
 Transaction and integration costs   0.7   -   0.7
 Non-cash charges   1.8   -   1.8
 New contract setup   -   2.0   2.0

Ex
ela

7

 Oversight and management fee   1.7   0.4   2.1
 Adjusted EBITDA $39.8  $16.4  $56.3
 Foreign exchange gains / losses   0.7   -   0.7
 Combined merger adjustments   23.0
 Further Adjusted EBITDA   $80.0

(1) Financial results as reported for Q3 2016 and Pro Forma Q3 2016 do not include contribution from the TransCentra acquisition which closed on September 28, 2016.

Exela Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Schedule 4: Further Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation – Q3 2017
(In millions of United States dollars)

 ($ in millions) As Reported
Q3 2017

Novitex
(Jul 1 – Jul
12)(1)

 Pro Forma
Q3 2017

 Net loss ($110.4)  ($20.1)  ($130.5)
 Taxes   (37.0)   0.0   (37.0)
 Interest expense   37.7   0.6   38.3
 Depreciation and amortization   28.1   1.2   29.2
 EBITDA ($81.7)  ($18.2)  ($100.0)
 Loss on extinguishment of debt   35.5   17.5   53.0
 Optimization and restructuring expenses   19.7   1.2   20.9
 Transaction and integration costs   77.3   2.0   79.3
 Non-cash charges   2.3   -   2.3
 New contract setup   -   -   -
 Oversight and management fee   (0.0)   0.1   0.0
 Adjusted EBITDA $53.0  $2.5  $55.5
 Foreign exchange gains / losses   0.7   -   0.7
 Combined merger adjustments   31.8
 Further Adjusted EBITDA   $88.0

(1) Represents financial performance of Novitex for a 12 day period prior to the transaction closing date of July 12, 2017.

 Exela Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Schedule 5: Further Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation – YTD Q3 2016
(In millions of United States dollars)

Ex
ela

8

($ in millions)

 As Reported
YTD Q3 2016(1)  Novitex

YTD Q3 2016  Pro Forma
YTD Q3 2016(1)

 Net loss ($33.4)  ($13.9)  ($47.3)
 Taxes   (10.0)   (8.3)   (18.2)
 Interest expense   81.7   35.4   117.1
 Depreciation and amortization   58.5   30.6   89.1
 EBITDA $96.8  $43.9  $140.6
 Gain on extinguishment of debt   -   (2.3)   (2.3)

 Optimization and restructuring
expenses   14.4   11.5   25.9

 Transaction and integration costs   1.9   (0.1)   1.8
 Non-cash charges   6.9   0.1   7.0
 New contract setup   -   4.4   4.4
 Oversight and management fee   5.4   0.9   6.3
 Adjusted EBITDA $125.4  $58.4  $183.8
 Foreign exchange gains / losses   0.3   -   0.3
 Combined merger adjustments   81.9
 Further Adjusted EBITDA   $265.9

(1) Financial results as reported for YTD Q3 2016 and Pro Forma YTD Q3 2016 do not include contribution from the TransCentra acquisition which closed on September 28,

2016.

 Exela Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Schedule 6: Further Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation – YTD Q3 2017
(In millions of United States dollars)

($ in millions)

 As Reported
YTD Q3 2017

Novitex
(Jan 1 – Jul
12)(1)

 Pro Forma
YTD Q3 2017

 Net loss ($145.6)  ($38.1)  ($183.8)
 Taxes   (32.9)   (6.9   (39.9)
 Interest expense   91.7   24.9   116.7
 Depreciation and amortization   70.8   20.6   91.4
 EBITDA ($16.0)  $0.5  ($15.5)
 Loss on extinguishment of debt   35.5   17.5   53.0
 Optimization and restructuring expenses   31.5   5.4   36.9
 Transaction and integration costs   86.6   10.0   96.6

Ex
ela

9

 Non-cash charges   4.4   -   4.4
 New contract setup   -   2.0   2.0
 Oversight and management fee   4.1   1.0   5.1
 Adjusted EBITDA $146.1  $36.4  $182.5
 Foreign exchange gains / losses   3.0   0.1   3.1
 Combined merger adjustments   83.7
 Further Adjusted EBITDA   $269.3

(1) Represents financial performance of Novitex for a year-to-date period ending on the transaction closing date of July 12, 2017.

Source: Exela Technologies, Inc.

Ex
ela